MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 585.

Снар. 585.

An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That John N. Swasey is hereby authorized and empowered wharf, extension of, to extend and maintain his wharf in Bucksport village, formerly known as the Peabody wharf, but more recently as the Darling wharf, into the tide waters of Penobscot river to the extent of one hundred and fifty feet, and of a width not exceeding one hundred and twenty feet.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter 586.

An act to incorporate the Bryant's Pond Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

G. E. Gibson, O. Nute, Sidney Perham, H. C. Davis, Corporators, Sect. 1. A. H. Estes, C. P. Knight, Kilburn Perham, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bryant's Pond Manufacturing Company, and by that corporate names name may hold and exercise all the powers and privileges, and Powers and be subject to all the duties incident to similar corporations, Obligations, under the laws of this state.

The capital stock of said corporation shall consist capital stock, of not more than five hundred shares, of one hundred dollars shares, each, and the same may be invested and employed in the manu- corporation, facture of flour, or of materials of leather, wood, iron, and such other articles as the stockholders of said company may deem for their interest, and not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

The directors shall have power to make and col- Shares may be lect from time to time, such equal assessments on all the shares in said corporation as they may deem expedient and necessary, but no assessment shall be laid upon any share in said corporation of a greater amount in the whole than one hundred dollars.

Assessment limited.

First meeting, how called.

The three persons first named in this act are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving public notice at least seven days prior to said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]